

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAWUD SPAULDING,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OHIO,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Ohio

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

OFFICE OF THE  
OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

Erika LaHote  
Assistant State Public Defender  
*Counsel of Record*

Rachel Troutman  
Assistant State Public Defender  
Supervising Attorney

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394  
(614) 644-0708 (fax)  
*Erika.LaHote@opd.ohio.gov*  
*Rachel.Troutman@opd.ohio.gov*

***Counsel for Petitioner Spaulding***

*CAPITAL CASE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT** ..... ii

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....v

**OPINIONS BELOW** .....1

**JURISDICTION** .....1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**.....2

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....3

**REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT**.....9

**I. When a lack of strategy is evident from evidence in the record, courts should not then act with the typical deference afforded to trial counsel.**..... 9

**II. Initial review collateral proceedings are often crucial to developing meritorious claims for relief, but Ohio allows little substantive opportunity to uncover and develop claims that meet Ohio’s collateral review requirements.** .....16

**CONCLUSION** .....18

**APPENDIX:**

**Appendix A: *State of Ohio v. Dawud Spaulding*, Case No. CR2012-05-1508, Summit County Common Pleas Court, Entry & Order (Oct. 30, 2015).**..... A-1

**Appendix B: *State of Ohio v. Dawud Spaulding*, Case No. CR2012-05-1508, Summit County Common Pleas Court, Entry & Order (Nov. 20, 2015).**.....A-3

**Appendix C: *State of Ohio v. Dawud Spaulding*, Case No. CR2012-05-1508, Summit County Common Pleas Court, Entry & Order (Mar. 25, 2016).**..... A-4

**Appendix D: *State of Ohio v. Dawud Spaulding*, Case No. CR2012-05-1508, Summit County Common Pleas Court, Post-Conviction Judgment Entry (Jan. 10, 2017)** ..... A-5

**Appendix E:** *State of Ohio v. Dawud Spaulding*, Case No. 28526,  
Summit County Court of Appeals, Magistrate’s Order (Apr. 4,  
2017).....A-30

**Appendix F:** *State of Ohio v. Dawud Spaulding*, Case No. 28526,  
Summit County Court of Appeals, Decision and Journal Entry (Sept.  
12, 2018).....A-31

**Appendix G:** *State of Ohio v. Dawud Spaulding*, 2018-1548, Ohio-  
Supreme Court of Ohio Decision Declining Jurisdiction, Announced  
May 15, 2019..... A-85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blackburn v. Foltz</i> , 828 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965).....	17, 18
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	18
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	18
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	16
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	17
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	18
<i>Parker v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 571 (1948).....	17
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955).....	17
<i>Sanders v. Trickey</i> , 875 F.2d 205 (8th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>State v. Gondor</i> , 2006-Ohio-6679, 112 Ohio St.3d 377.....	16
<i>State v. Spaulding</i> , 2018-Ohio-1548 .....	1
<i>State v. Spaulding</i> , 2018-Ohio-3663, 119 N.E.3d 859.....	11, 15
<i>State v. Spaulding</i> , Case No. CR2012-05-1508 .....	1
<i>Stewart v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 468 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 818 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 626 Fed.Appx. 610 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	10
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	18

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
O.R.C. § 2953.21 .....	16

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Blank, *The Limitations and Admissibility of Using Historical Cellular Site Data to Track the Location of a Cellular Phone*, 18 RICH. J. L. & TECH. 3 (2011), <https://jolt.richmond.edu/jolt-archive/v18i1/article3.pdf>. ..... 15

Mark Hansen, *Hard Cell: Prosecutors' use of mobile phone tracking to spot a defendant is 'junk science,' critics say*, ABA J., June 2013, at 15-16, 19, 66,..... 15

Stephanie Warsmith, *Quadriplegic Akron man gets 17 years in prison for running national drug ring*, AKRON BEACON. J. (JUNE 12, 2019, 12:03 AM), <https://www.ohio.com/news/20190611/quadriplegic-akron-man-gets-17-years-in-prison-for-running-national-drug-ring> ..... 3
